
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  23 January 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Frank Allen, Councillor Glenn Andrews, Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor 

Barbara Clark, Councillor Jan Foster, Councillor Andy Mutton, Councillor Tony 

Oliver, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Suzanne Williams 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 18) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2024. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  24/00725/OUT - Land at North Road West and Grovefield Way  (Pages 19 - 

102) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 103 - 144) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

9  Briefing Note - Changes to the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position 

following publication of the NPPF (December 2024) and related changes in the 

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)  (Pages 145 - 146) 

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SCQRRPELKOS00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  19 December 2024 

 

Meeting time:    5.00 pm - 7.10 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Andy Mutton, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer), Chris Gomm (Head of Development 

Management, Enforcement and Compliance), Michelle Payne (Senior Planning 

Officer), Michael Ronan (Lawyer), Ben Warren (Senior Planning Officer), Amy 

McArthur (Environmental Health Officer) and Nicole Golland (Principal Planning 

Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

No apologies were received. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Baker declared that he was pre-determined on item 6c and would leave 

the meeting for this item after speaking in his capacity as a Ward Councillor. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Baker declared an independent site visit to 70 Sandy Lane when the 

application was originally validated to determine whether there were grounds for a 

committee referral. He confirmed that he had taken legal advice and was not pre-

determined on this application. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



Councillor Andrews declared an independent visit to 6a and noted that he was 

familiar with most locations. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  24/01730/FUL - 1 Coltham Fields, GL52 6SP 

The principal planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The applicant submitted a later representation which was accepted by the Chair and 

read to the Committee by the Legal officer. The applicant's letter explained they had 

been priced out of Cheltenham and saw this as an opportunity to return. Their new 

design would provide better living space than the existing unviable permission. They 

noted neighbour support and plans to make the home eco-friendly 

 

There were two public speakers on the item: the applicant’s representative and a 

Ward Member. 

 

The applicant’s representative addressed the committee and made the following 

points: 

 Refusal was partially recommended on the basis that the previous permission 
granted in 2022 may still be taken forward. The sheme approved has proved 
to not be viable financially for the purposes of speculative development. 
Attempts to market the site on the basis of this permission have received no 
interest and this permission will expire in 2025. Other permissions granted at 
Coltham Fields 4 years ago have also not been built due to similar financial 
pressures. 

 The new scheme proposed is only viable due to this being self-builders who 
are intending to build a home for their own use. They are investing in the land 
and building rather than developing for profit. The Council has a duty to meet 
self-build demand on a 3 year rolling basis. 

 Whilst concern has been raised that the design fills the plot, this is also true of 
both historic and more recent dwellings on Coltham Fields. 

 The newly submitted application is very different in scale, mass, height and 
design that the one rejected by the previous inspector. It provides double the 
parking and more than double the amenity space th
[...]
rly in 
breach of planning regulations, which is not the case with the current 
application. 

 

In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

 The two objections came from Hales Road and Rosehill Street. 

 It could be a condition that a contribution to the Cotswold Beechwoods SAC 
be agreed with the applicant via a Section 106 agreement. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 It is positive that the scheme takes up the whole plot to make the best use of 
a small site. The design is attractive with good facilities that overcome a lot of 
the issues identified by the previous inspector. 

 It is remarkable to see so many letters of support from local residents who will 
be the most impacted by the design. 

 Due to the size of the plot creating any more meaningful design will be 
difficult. 
 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to refuse: 

Page 7



 

For: 0 

Against: 11 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Voted against recommendation UNANIMOUSLY. 

 

Councillor Baker proposed a motion that permission be granted contrary to the 

recommendation as the Committee believe the design to be acceptable and in 

compliance with policies D1, SD4 and relevant SPD guidance, and that the building 

won’t be incongruous to the street scene. This permission be subject to an agreed 

S106 contribution to the Beechwoods SAC and delegation of conditions to be 

imposed by the Officer in agreement with the Chair and Vice Chair. This motion was 

seconded by Councillor Wheeler. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on Councillor Baker’s motion to permit subject to 

stated conditions: 

 

For: 11 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY for permit subject to conditions. 

 

8  24/01859/FUL - 9 Welch Road, GL51 0EA 

The senior planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

In debate, a Member made the point that it would be good to 
[...]
plied to reduce the 
operating hours of the 4 new courts to ensure neighbours can enjoy their 
gardens in peace. 

 

Councillor Baker left the meeting. 

 

Page 11



The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

 Private views and long distance views aren’t protected. Public views have 
been identified as a concern in the character area appraisal. The primary view 
affected in this instance is from the Croquet Club which is not considered a 
public view.  

 East Glos Club commissioned a noise report to be undertaken which involved 
the assessment of an hour long Padel game. This found that the LA 
Equivalent Continuous Level averaged at 54db, with the LA Max peak level 
reaching 80db. There is significant variation in noise in any sport depending 
on the intensity of the game and the level of the people playing, so it is difficult 
to provide a general picture. Environmental Health were satisfied that the data 
in the report was sufficient to calculate the noise that would be heard from the 
nearby noise sensitive receptors. The World Health Organisation (WHO) 
guideline of 50db relates to a 1m distance from the façade of the nearest 
noise sensitive premises. The distance between the new courts and residents 
is around 70m which has been accounted for in the modelling, in addition to 
mitigation and acoustic barriers being put in place. 

 No discussion of alternative locations for the canopied courts was discussed 
with the Planning Team. 

 As no objection has been raised by the Environmental Health Team it would 
be difficult to justify reducing the hours for the new courts to a different level 
than those of the existing courts. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 Both the Croquet Club and East Glos Club make a significant contribution to 
the community and to the mental and physical wellbeing of residents. Padel, 
as a sport that is more interactive and family friendly, brings a significant 
opportunity to boost mental health through continual physical exercise and by 
introducing groups who may not have initially been interested in racket sports. 

 The nature of the sport means that it would be impractical and dangerous to 
lower the canopy further. 

 Amendments made to the scheme seem reasoned and necessary to continue 
playing and growing the sport, increasing amenity to members in Cheltenham, 
and improving residents wellbeing. 

 The noise experienced by Members whilst visiting the East Glos Club were 
not significant whilst stood directly next to the court. 

 The designs are not particularly beautiful but this needs to be weighed against 
the benefit provided to the public in general. 

 Members felt it would have been possible to come up with a better proposal 
for the location of the covered courts. 

 Concern was raised that this could lead to additional applications in future 
years for the addition of more covered courts. 

 

Officers offered the following responses to the Member’s debate: 

 The Environmental Health Officer reported that noise levels from padel games 
averaged 54 decibels, with peaks up to 80 decibels. She clarified that WHO 
guidelines refer to noise levels 1 metre from nearby buildings, not at the 
source, and that the 70 metre distance to residents was accounted for in 
modelling 

Page 12



 The materials used are fairly standard for all Padel courts and include similar 
noise attenuation mesh and canopy cover. It would not be appropriate to 
specify a condition on the materials without confirmation of alternative options. 

 There is not sufficient space to require significant landscaping on the 
boundary of the Croquet Club and courts. 

 Whilst an initial preference was stated by Planning for the canopy to be green 
this was not possible as it would prevent daylight reaching the courts and 
require a reliance on flood lighting during the daytime. The eye-level side and 
end panels will be green to mitigate the impact. 

 It is important that the decision made by the Committee is on the proposal 
submitted and should not be impacted on potential alternatives or concern 
over future proposals. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

conditions: 

 

For: 5 

Against: 4 

Abstentions: 1 

 

Voted to permit subject to conditions. 

 

Councillor Baker re-joined the meeting. Councillor Allen left the meeting. 

 

10  24/01670/FUL - 68 Sandy Lane, GL53 9DH 

The senior planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were two public speakers on the item; the objector and the applicant’s 

representative. 

 

The objector addressed the committee and made the following points: 

 They are representing the concerns of 70 Sandy Lane and 1 Hartley Close 
due to concerns about the disproportionate size of the roof and the adverse 
impact of the enlarged reoriented balcony. 

 Previous planning applications for the addition of a hipped roof on the 
property were rejected due to issues with subservience and harm caused to 
the street scene and character of the area. This led to a contemporary design 
with a 400mm height increase which was also rejected by the Committee 
during a retrospective application submitted during construction. These 
decisions robustly tested and set the acceptable extent of development. 

 The current proposal will add 3.4m to the height of the roof, increasing the 
dominance and bulk close to the boundary with 70 Sandy Lane. 

 The proposed design will be far larger and more dominant than other 
properties in the area and will be out of character with its surroundings and in 
conflict with policy D1. 

 The report states that subservience is no longer a consideration as it deems 
the proposals to be a replacement dwelling rather than an extension or 

Page 13



alteration. However, the footprint, layout and windows remain the same and 
the application described the proposal as 
[...]
the increase 
in the main ridge line running across the property is 0.8m. 

 The report does not say that the application is being considered as a 
replacement dwelling, but replacement dwellings are referenced within the 
design section to offer the Committee alternative ways that alterations can be 
considered when remodelling is taking place rather than a more typical 
extension. Within the design guidance and SPD, subservience is used to 
consider extensions added to existing buildings, but where the property’s 
appearance is being changed fully it is considered within the street scene 
instead. 

 The Committee will be approving the application as it stands before them so it 
would not be possible to reject individual elements such as the balcony. If any 
element is considered unacceptable the whole application would need to be 
rejected. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 The balcony does not add to the visual quality of the design and may be 
detrimental to the neighbours due to increased use of the balcony space. 
However, as a balcony already exists the difference to neighbours would not 
be as extreme as the addition of an entirely new balcony. 

 The Committee were frustrated that the applicant had not made greater efforts 
to resolve neighbours’ concerns through the inclusion of a screen at the end 
of the balcony. The inclusion of a 2.8m fence panel and some proposed 
landscaping was noted but due to the inability to condition these elements 
Members felt this was not guaranteed to be to the sufficient benefit of the 
neighbour. 

 The addition of a pitched roof makes sense due to the current roof leaking 
and would look more in place within the street scene. Overall the design was 
felt to be acceptable. However, the scale of the roof was felt to be out of 
proportion with the street and the smaller neighbouring property. Particularly 
due to the prominence of the site on the corner of the road. 

 Committee Members expressed concerns about the balcony changes, noting 
it would become a usable living space. There was debate about whether the 
balcony could be considered separately from the rest of the application, 
though it was clarified the application had to be considered as a whole. 

 

Page 15



Councillor Baker proposed a motion to defer the application to allow further 

discussions to take place on the design of the balcony due to the loss of amenity for 

neighbouring properties. This was seconded by Councillor Clark. Officers noted that 

they did not feel this would lead to additional amendments from the applicants. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on Councillor Baker’s motion: 

 

For: 4 

Against: 4 

Abstentions: 2 

 

The Chair’s additional vote went against the motion and the motion was rejected. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 

conditions: 

 

For: 5 

Against: 1 

Abstentions: 4 

 

Voted to permit subject to conditions. 

 

11  24/01650/FUL - Sandford Park, College Road, GL53 7HX 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

 The flagpole will be used to fly the Green Flag awarded to the park. 

 The location of the flag is not on the site previously being used by the NHS to 
land air ambulances. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

 

For: 10 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to permit. 

 

12  24/01697/FUL - 12 Chelt Road, GL52 5QR 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

Page 16



The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

 

For: 10 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to permit. 

 

13  24/00667/LBC - Cheltenham Town Hall, Imperial Square, GL50 1QA 

The Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance introduced 

the report as published. 

 

There were no public speakers on the item. 

 

In response to a Member’s question,  the officer confirmed that the other two doors 

at the back of the Town Hall do not require replacement as their condition is 

acceptable. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to approve: 

 

For: 10 

Against: 0 

Abstentions: 0 

 

Voted UNANIMOUSLY to approve. 

 

14  Appeal Update 

These were noted for information. 

 

15  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

APPLICATION NO: 24/00725/OUT OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 1st May 2024 DATE OF EXPIRY: 31st July 2024/Agreed 
Extension of Time until 21st November 2024  

DATE VALIDATED: 1st May 2024 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Benhall/The Reddings/Fiddlers 
Green 

PARISH:  

APPLICANT: Revival Developers 

AGENT: Morgan Elliot Planning 

LOCATION: Land At North Road West And Grovefield Way Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Outline application for the erection of up to 60 dwellings (including 40% 
affordable housing), up to 550 sq. metres of flexible commercial use (Use 
Class E), provision of new vehicular and pedestrian access with associated 
landscaping, drainage and other works.  Approval sought for means of 
access.  Appearance, landscaping, layout and scale are matters reserved for 
future consideration. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to a 106 Obligation 

Page 19
Agenda Item 6a



 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 20



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site occupies a flat parcel of land approximately 5.5 hectares in area, 
located to the north-west of Grovefield Way on the western periphery of Cheltenham. The 
BMW car dealership complex lies adjacent to the site to the north east and an Aldi 
supermarket, children’s day nursery and Costa Coffee outlet are located on adjoining land 
to the east.  The site is connected to the local and strategic highway network (A40 and 
junction 11 of the M5) via Corinthian Way and Grovefield Way.   A local community centre 
and residential properties are located on the south side of North Road West, with  
residential properties also located adjacent to the west site boundary.  Other than the 
commercial uses to the north and east of the application site, the character of the area is 
otherwise predominantly residential and two storeys in height. 

1.2 The site is currently undeveloped, consisting of scrub and other hard and soft 
landscaping.  A substantial, and largely continuous, mature hedgerow interspersed with 
trees, runs along the south, west and north site boundaries. 

1.3 The site is located in Flood Zone 1 (lowest flood risk potential) and within the PUA.  The 
Green Belt boundary runs along the southern site boundary, adjacent to North Road 
West. 

1.4 The application site forms part of an allocated site for employment use in the Cheltenham 
Plan (2020).  Policy EM1 identifies the wider site area as a location for new employment 
development (delineated as E3 on the local plan proposals map);  the site having been 
originally allocated for employment purposes following an appeal in 2007 and the 
subsequent approval of reserved matters details (reference 05/00799/OUT & 
09/00720/REM). 

1.5 The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of up to 60 dwellings 
(including 40% affordable housing), up to 550 sq. metres of flexible commercial use 
(Class E), provision of a new vehicular and pedestrian access with associated 
landscaping, drainage and other works.  Approval is sought at outline stage for the means 
of access to the site.  Matters relating to design, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale are all reserved fo
[...]
am 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 6SP 

Erection of 1no. two 
storey dwelling on 
land adjacent 1 
Coltham Fields 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning ref: 
23/00596/FUL 
appeal ref: 
24/00006/PP1 

22 Dinas Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 3EW 

Proposed installation 
of a static home at 
rear of property. 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning ref: 
24/00637/FUL 
Appeal Ref: 
24/00015/PP1 

Stansby House  
The Reddings 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL51 6RS 
 

Erection of 2no. 
detached dwellings 
following demolition 
of existing buildings 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning ref: 
23/01538/FUL 
Appeal Ref: 
24/00013/PP1 

P
age 120



The Forge, Branch 
Road, The Reddings 

Use of land as a 
caravan site without 
restriction as to 
layout or numbers of 
caravans. (Revised 
application to 
23/00936/CLEUD) 
 
 
 

Delegated Decision Written  
representation 

Appeal Allowed  
Costs Appeal 
Allowed 

Planning ref: 
23/01678/CLEUD 
appeal ref: 
24/00001/PP1 

3 Regent Street 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL50 1HE 
 

Retain existing 
exterior facade paint 
colour. 
(Retrospective) 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Dismissed Planning ref: 
24/00271/LBC 
appeal ref: 
24/00014/PP1 

78 Hewlett Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 6AR 
 

Steps to be built from 
basement level to 
current garden level, 
change rear sash 
window for french 
doors. 
 

Delegated Decision Written 
representation 

Appeal A and B 
Dismisssed 

Planning Ref: 
24/00440FUL and 
LBC Appeal Ref: 
24/00017/PP1 and 
24/00018/LISTB1 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 121



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES 
 
LEGAL CHALLENGES  

 
 

Address Description Reference Reason 

Telecommunications Mast Site 
CLM26627 
Lansdown Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 

Installation of 15m pole in
[...]
 the Senior Courts Costs Office if not agreed. 

 
The applicant is now invited to submit to Cheltenham Borough Council, to 

whom a copy of this decision has been sent, details of those costs with a view 
to reaching agreement as to the amount. 

 

 

V Bond  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 143

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Changes to the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position following publication of 
the NPPF (December 2024) and related changes in the Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG). Note updated on 18 December 2024 
 
  
1. The current position with respect to housing supply and delivery is crucial in 

determining whether policies for the provision of housing (i.e. in the Joint Core 
Strategy 2017 and Cheltenham Plan) are considered out of date and 
consequently whether Paragraph 11d of the NPPF (the so called ‘tilted 
balance’) is to be engaged in the determination of an application for additional 
housing. 

 
2. Footnote 8 to Paragraph 11 of the NPPF (December 2024) is clear that where a 

Local Planning Authority cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of deliverable 
housing sites, or where the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) indicates that the 
delivery of housing has been substantially below (less than 75% of) the housing 
requirement over the previous three years, polices for the provision of housing 
are to be considered out of date.  

 
3. With regards to the latest HDT results for Cheltenham Borough these were 

published by the Government on 12th December 2024 and showed that 
Cheltenham’s delivery over the three-year period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 
2023 was at 65%. This is therefore below the NPPF paragraph 79c threshold. 
The presumption in favour of sustainable development already applied as set 
out in footnote 8 of this Framework on the basis that the Council didn’t have a 
5-year housing land supply. Due to the publication of the HDT results, the 
Council now need to add a 20% buffer to their housing r
[...]
, the total 
deliverable housing supply (factoring the lapse rate for small sites) has not 
been altered. This updated figure of 2.52 years will therefore be used in 
determining planning applications.     

 
9. This short note has been specifically produced for the purposes of an updated 

position about the housing land supply. A note covering other changes is being 
produced.  

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 24/00725/OUT - Land at North Road West and Grovefield Way
	Land_at_North_Road_West_and_Grovefield_Way_24_00725_OUT_Representations

	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal_Deadlines_2024
	Page 1

	Appeal_Deadlines_2025
	Page 1

	Appeal_Decision_3_Regent_Street
	Appeal_Decisions_78_Hewlett_Rd
	Appeal_Final_Decision_The_Forge_Branch_Road
	Appeal_Final_Decision_The_Forge_Branch_Road_Costs

	9 Briefing Note - Changes to the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position following publication of the NPPF (December 2024) and related changes in the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  23 January 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.47 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Frank Allen, Glenn Andrews, Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Adrian Bamford, Garth Barnes 

(Chair), Barbara Clark, Jan Foster, Tony Oliver, Simon Wheeler and 

Suzanne Williams 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), 

John Hindley (Highways representative Gloucestershire County Council) and 

Michael Ronan (Locum Planning Solicitor - One Legal) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mutton. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

The following Councillors attended Planning View on the 21 January 2025: 

 Councillor Frank Allen 

 Councillor Paul Baker 

 Councillor Adrian Bamford 

 Councillor Garth Barnes 

 Councillor Barbara Clark  

 Councillor Jan Foster 

 Councillor Tony Oliver 



 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

A request from a member of the public to correct the minutes was received and was 

reviewed by the Monitoring Officer. The requested changes were not recommended 

to the Committee as council minutes are not intended to be a verbatim record of 

meetings and recordings are available on YouTube for four years for reference. The 

Committee agreed not to amend the minutes. 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October were approved and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  424/00725/OUT - Land at North Road West and Grovefield Way 

The Head of Development Management, Enforcement & Compliance introduced the 
report as published, highlighting that this was an outline application for up to 60 
dwellings including 40% affordable housing and up to 550 square meters of flexible 
commercial use. He emphasized that appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale 
were reserved matters. He highlighted that an update sheet had been circulated with 
amended conditions and that the recommendation was to permit subject to these 
conditions and a s106 agreement. 
 
There were no public speakers on the item. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, officers confirmed that: 

- It would not be possible to resolve the drainage issue that has existed on 
North Road West since the BMW site was built through a condition on the 
current planning application. Cheltenham Borough Council and the County 
Council have enforcement powers to manage this issue and it will be raised 
with the Enforcement Team. 

- Controlling routes of construction traffic to prevent contractors’ vehicles using 
North Road West is within the scope of a construction management plan. 
This can be dealt with when the application to discharge that condition is 
submitted. 
 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 
- The use of the site as a residential rather than commercial site was seen as a 

positive development, particularly given the pressure to build more houses as 
captured within the 5-year housing land supply  particularly given the 
pressure to build more houses as captured within the 2.52 year housing land 
supply. The designation of 40% of properties as affordable housing was also 
highlighted as extremely important. 



- Significant disappointment was expressed at the decision to provide access to 
the residential properties through North Road West, instead of Corinthian 
Way. North Road West is a very quiet county lane within the green belt, 
bound by hedgerows on both sides and is part of a designated national cycle 
route. In contrast Corinthian Way is a purpose-built two-lane road, designed  
to take high volumes of traffic. 

- It was noted that the developers’ had agreed to put a pedestrian crossing at a 
point on North Road West but it was felt that it would be unusual to install a 
pedestrian crossing on a country road. 

- A length of the hedgerow will be lost to create access and concern was raised 
that this would represent significant biodiversity net loss and be a key loss of 
a wildlife corridor. This will also negatively impact the current safe use of 
North Road West by cyclists, runners and walkers. 

- Concern was raised that once the road is resurfaced people will exceed the 
30mph speed limit in the stretch of the road that pedestrians will be able to 
access. It was also noted that whilst it was possible for cars to pass each 
other the road was tight. 

- As the access would only be for 60 properties it will not represent a significant 
increase in traffic. 

- There are existing drainage issue on North Road West. It was stressed that 
the developers should bear in mind that the water course should be able to 
travel under the road in North Road West. 

- Whilst the committee could reject the application due to concerns about 
access, given the Highways team had not raised an objection it was likely 
that the application would be approved on appeal. 

 
Officers offered the following responses to the Member’s debate: 

- The Principal Development Co-Ordinator confirmed that the Highways team 
had discussed the use of Corinthian Way for access with the developer. They 
had confirmed they were committed to North Road West access due to the 
benefit it would bring to the residential estate to create a separation from the 
commercial site. Highways do prefer to have separate accesses to avoid 
conflict of lots of pedestrians with large HGVs. The Highways team then 
considered the benefit and risk of North Road West access, including speed 
readings and the visibility that could be achieved, and on balance there was 
no fundamental reason they could not support the application. 

- The speed limit on North Road West is presently going to remain at 50mph. 
Internal paths on the estate will lead pedestrians to a section of road where it 
is 30mph. 

- There will be pedestrian access to Corinthian Way, the only separation will be 
vehicular. 

- At most 20m of hedgerow will be lost to create the access. 
- Discussions have already been held with the developer about the location of 

access and it is not for the committee to re-design the scheme or 
fundamentally change means of access to the site. Members have the right to 
vote against the officer recommendation. However, as officers are happy with 
the means of access from North Road West and the application complies with 
planning policy it is likely this refusal would be subject to an appeal. Members 
were reminded that if a decision is made without evidence to support the 
decision the authority is exposed to risk of costs on any appeal. 



 
The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit subject to 
conditions and s106 agreement: 
 
For: 9 
Against: 1 
Abstentions: 0 
 

Voted to permit subject to conditions and s106 agreement. 

 

8  Appeal Update 

The committee noted the appeals update. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Briefing Note - Changes to the 5 Year Housing Land Supply Position 

following publication of the NPPF (December 2024) and related changes in the 

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

The committee noted the briefing note. 

 


